In the Matter of the Petition of Qwest Communications Company, LLC to Amend its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. 2204	DOCKET NO. 13-2204-01  NOTICES OF TECHNICAL  CONFERENCE AND  SCHEDULING CONFERENCE
---	--

<u>ISSUED: May 3, 2012</u>

By The Commission:

### Notice of Technical Conference

The Commission will hold a **technical conference** on **Tuesday, May 21, 2013, at 9:00 a.m.** (MDT) in the Fourth Floor Room 401, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. The purpose of this technical conference is to discuss the petition of Qwest Communications Company, LLC to amend its Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 2204 to provide local exchange services in the same manner as other competitive local exchange carriers throughout Utah, including Price, Utah, where intervener Carbon/Emery Telcom, Inc. presently operates. We request the Division to lead the discussion.

Individuals wishing to participate by telephone should contact the Public Service Commission two days in advance at (801) 530-6716 or (toll free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824). Participants attending by telephone should then call the Public Service Commission at one of the numbers posted above five minutes before the hearing to ensure participation.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during the proceeding should notify the Commission, at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah, 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the conference.

#### DOCKET NO. 13-2204-01

- 2 -

#### Notice of Scheduling Conference

The Commission will hold a **scheduling conference** immediately following the **technical conference** noticed above. The scheduling conference will take place **in the Fourth Floor Room 401**, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah.

Individuals wishing to participate by telephone should contact the Public Service Commission two days in advance at (801) 530-6716 or (toll free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824). Participants attending by telephone should then call the Public Service Commission at one of the numbers posted above five minutes before the hearing to ensure participation.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during the proceeding should notify the Commission, at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah, 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the conference.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2013.

/s/ Ron Allen, Chairman

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner

/s/ Thad LeVar, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary D#243812

#### DOCKET NO. 13-2204-01

- 3 -

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2013, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

## By Electronic-Mail:

Torry R. Somers (<u>torry.r.somers@centurylink.com</u>) James Farr (<u>james.farr@centurylink.com</u>) CenturyLink

Kira Slawson (<u>kiram@blackburn-stoll.com</u>) Carbon/Emery Telecom, Inc.

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@utah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@utah.gov</u>) Utah Assistant Attorneys General

# By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant	